SMEHFEMAZ TR

BERENS

Mark Ellis
Christine Johnson

®
EBIMEHE HARAL 'M

SHANGHAI FOREIGN LANGUAGE EDUCATION PRESS #3414t




IMEREFEAEZ YA
Teaching

Business English

e 6

Mark Ellis
Christine Johnson

®
EigsMERE H AR ‘M®

SHANGHAI FOREIGN LANGUAGE EDUCATION PRESS ShEi




BB ERERE (CIP) ¥iE

7 45 v B =Teaching Business English / ( 9%) BB (Ellis,
M. ), (3) #y8% (Johnson, C. ) &. — [ifj: |ligshiE
BH iRAL, 2002

OMEHCFENTD

ISBN 7-81080-604-1

LR 11LOKR--@8- T @5 — ik —#r 2 5T — L
IV. H31

b E AR A B PIECTIP R #% 7 (2002) 35075756 55

E=: 09-2002-512=

HAE A& 1T: LM EITT HIRFELE
C RREAREILE ACFIN DY SR : 200083

A1N if: 021-65425300 (FHL) . 35051812 « & 1TEB)
W, 7 B (1. bookinfo@sflep.com.cn
[} hi: bttp://www.sflep.com.cn http://www.sflep.com

HiTamiR: +HHZE

ED Bl bEg B C R

& : B E Bl RITIN

FF A . 8801230 1732 UpgK8  e¥g 324 T
|51 SR 2002 410 JIE ML 2002 0 ML ]
ER ¥y:. 8000}

+ . ISBN 7-81080-604-1 /H - 229

E {4v: 14.00 J.

AR B A5 4047 BT B ) R, T T AL R



R &

REXRMEEAMEGRHENRR, KEMIBEATWEX
Hi#m AR TFTEIMENELERMBSBEANARKRZRB LA, N
MERENERESVEHNLE, EXMHBET, SMHER R
FHABRRNEERSEAY. ERXEFE, UHXARETH
LAESPERFNRAREN, EHLENNRFTER, 4 0RE
WREHRL, A REMEFRNAL, ERNKMERFELE
E-E#,

HETh, EHMERTHRBA) AMEHFRBET —F
HEAS WA ERFEAS., REAFHS RO T ES H %
5 EENERFR TR ERBFETRFE AELKEF
h#¥ BFETE MR BIN B F-EFePE_BFFIRL
FRERSFLE, RV AFBLFR PEAATFRAHL
TR, EMNRBT A4S EMMNERFEFEREXFRNA
Ko

XEAFHRALARE WREEEAHFEXEFNRK
AREETHABAEL S LRME A, ERULENE, BUE
BEMNERE M LREFNRGEER, RNFTBRENEREFERE
X+ ¥ -BBRBEFALFREN KFER, LEATENRR £
BOHBRERRATHMERY EEHTRARFFS, DAAEHK
¥EFPEEARERNFTS RN, XREAFNILFLHRAE
BEAFF URANERFRENSEA

RERANMAAE:

— HREBN(FEIHE EFHRE), XK BEE
B W H,1994, (Jim Scrivener: Learning Teaching: A Guide-
book for English Language Tetﬁzchers. Macmillan Heinemann,
1994)

e 1.



BN T AP EEFHREFI0TEARETHE,
CHALRE-HERNBEETE, SHRERAEARFRET
R BMNEHE - HEROKFETE, BIOREAEH ¥ L
HAEHNER, FEEP LR ENELAATHE, RNR
AREEERAL R RN EREERAARRTE."HE
BEAFHLREFT BRAXHF X, TRZU XA FENF
BAT, TERBRBCREAR M F %

AHET_E,FREEFRNXR MFRHE REFEH EF
REEEFTEH LAABLFETHRENFEAEAR . REA UL
BB FFEF (tasks), R ER AL TES 4 A7F R, g A
BECRWEBRAEAY, DA AERD)XREESH;3)E
FARERAORBRPAELHR, EIHRELEAHE W AKE
FioEENEREHNIFR, K TUREECH LT RAAR
RE X EEFHH#ATRERKF,

ZOEE(ETEIFRTE), SR K F KA, 1992,
(David Nunan: Research Methods in Language Learning. Cam-
bridge University Press, 1992)

HENE AN EERERRTEFREE N ER ZHAT
BFEH, FEEIUREIREAREEHAAELEA L, XHHF
HAXTERRE HNERFEZAREZIRA, LHLNTER
UERERATEL, S HFARNELH#TRF, MNTALE
FABRFHTRE. ZRVA L FHREFRELATARE, £F
ARFTEBRBOCANARR, TR ECHRELFRRN—FH
HEAK. AFEHET L REREXEARARY E S HTRAW
SEW, 2. HBHREARFTHEF AR

AFETENERAT LT L EE ZBREMNF T E A
AR REAGABRHF AL TR FERRONEE. &K
MEREBEFE"AH. AR BE", RELARNNARTRE
THEELER TEEHS P E2EERFEFI R, KFAR—TF T
FHECHEY, T HERREZFNRES BRI A#
iR IRNFANERBRERAFARKARB R HK¥H LR
HpMAAXER, UZER/A N REBERTONFAR, RUER,

MERREABRLHARLETUREEELAT N LS, B ¥

2.



Z AR ARERRULE N E, TERARE ML NER I}
SRR FENEG A ERAME, TRESE, FABNWETERISH,
BRAET DN RHF K (case study) , E R E F B A SHIER, X L4
AT FRATFHFRANTE EHTEE KL, £/}
FROBAHGRGETE, LR TFATSE, EEENRREEH
MEEBOHERHEFR, BLELERREATLR, ST HY
EHOREFNETITNRE T R EHRTHE,

RHEBEREAFRARARENSERFT ISP REHS
HE KXW Tk,

Z WA
2002 £ 6 A



AR AT &

MEREREFRNEANFBANMRAAZLALNEFE, L E
K¥EENATH - FPHAR AXEHFTHNTREB BN A,
KT HEH - ARE R RO, o0 A A ST R B
TH, ERNEERTL LRSS xR, B HHREHR IR
BlhEAF, AT, FAUR, RENFAEHEFHEERNE
F, EHik, bR ERETHEERMAE S A BB, mFE X
¥R S A ¥ R o & RS MR A Tl S — R RSN E
BEFME_EETIRARANFEREF HR T BERFERH,
(W % 3B M ¥ )( Teaching Business English ) ¥t & 3 9 ¥ — 2,

AR -AFERFSHAEREURENEASFHEERFARS
#AT, EH D F % B H (Mark Ellis) £ BB 3 E# XL A TA
Z —, % ##£37 - % % # (Christine Johnson) 2 Z .44 ¥ & 3 |
1] o

AHERPZHE-BIBRERN BT AXALHHEBNER
Wik, EHENBTHEREWEA. BHFEBM - REERF
THMRA, AR EFTHNFIERNARA RBEFSFHEXK
F WA AR 42 K EAH K R

E_HALAMM T AL EEFIZNFTRUARBARER
BERGERERENE, EHLQELTIAMTALTHRNER, 2
WTIAEXTHAR, WE8E FRARXBRIEAR AEFR,
MAHIT AFBITRHES THARL TESHEBHFEER,

FoBWRELEMRTHS K ERAMTREANEMHHEN
B, AEEZEHN, EEXURSFXRURAMEZ HRAHF
MRE RENBT AL RERFFEHINRM T & &, K
BAASM T LN HS R ERFNRRAS, PRAMHEEFHE
BEFH EEHENEFE B XMpRNERURELSTH
BUEFE,

ABEHEHHBENRFEATNIREXBHE UEIER
G EEASS, BB THEN - ARBREHIEHIT L
REBWERREFE, AFEHAFE, RRAL, XL, T
EHE,FREENEIFENSE RN E, TEARBEX
WRERFNENERBHEST I, L THRAEFLLHELT
A KERET¥FEUHAL MR L AR EEARBEMNER

A A G



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The Publisher and Authors would like to thank the following for their
kind permission to use articles, extracts, or adaptations from copyright
material.

Activity and diagram from ‘Corporate language training in the 1990s’ by
A. Pilbeam in Language and Intercultural Training, published by LTS
Training and Consulting.

Functioning in Business by P. Knowles, F. Bailey, and R. Jillet, published
by Longman Group 1991.

Business Objectives by V. Hollett, published by Oxford University Press
1991.

‘How a streamlined logistics system can make all the difference’,
International Management October 1984.

Make Your Own Language Tests by B. Carroll and P. Hall, published by
Pergamon Press 1985.

Unisys Limited for an extract from the computer manual for Offis
Manager.

Bill Reed for the list of Business textbooks, originally compiled for BESIG

members.

Diagram from The Business English Teacher’s Resource Book by W. Reed
and S. Nolan, published by Longman 1992.

Business Targets by S. Greenall, published by Heinemann Publishers
(Oxford) 1986.

LTS for an extract from Systems One.

United Paper Mills, Finland, for permission to refer to their Language
Ability Scale.

Cartoons by Sophie Grillet © Oxford University Press 1994.

Every efforc has been made to trace the owners of copyright material in
this book, but we should be pleased to hear from any copyright holder
whom we have been unable to contact. We apologize for any apparent
negligence. If notified, the publisher will be pleased to rectify any errors or
omissions at the earliest opportunity.



INTRODUCTION

This book is aimed at teachers, trainers, and course organizers who are
working or intending to work with:

— Job-experienced language learners from companies or other business
institutions: managers, office staff, and other professionals such as
lawyers and engineers.

— Pre-experience language learners studying, for example, Business
Studies or Trade and Commerce at schools, colleges, or universities.

Objectives

The main objective is to provide readers with a practical approach to the
teaching of Business English. In order to do this, the book gives relevant
background about business learners, the world they work in, and the lan-
guage they use. It also presents strategies for teachers approaching the
training task:

— How to become better informed

How to define the objectives of training

How to prepare materials and activities for the classroom

How to evaluate performance and progress.

We think it is important to put the learner at the centre of the teaching
process. With professional, job-experienced learners, this means exploiting
their knowledge and experience both for content and as a source of
motivation. Pre-experience learners may not have the same hands-on
experience of business procedures, but they do have a developing
knowledge of business theory and standard practices, and, presumably, an
interest in business topics which can be very valuable in the language
learning classroom.



Xt

Introduction

Content
The book is divided into three parts.

Part One gives a general background to the subject and is intended main-
ly for people who are new to Business English teaching or who may be
thinking about moving into the profession.

Part Two focuses on the needs of the learners and demonstrates how a
teacher can analyse these needs in order to determine the shape and con-
tent of a course. Chapter 7, however, is specifically concerned with job
analysis—an area not as directly relevant to pre-experience learners on
business courses at universities and commercial schools as it is for those
already at work.

Part Three looks at materials and activities. It gives some pointers about
how to select materials and how to develop materials and activities for the
classroom. It also makes suggestions about classroom management and
strategies for dealing with different kinds of learners.

Parts Two and Three are intended to provide ideas for practising teachers
and experienced teachers, as well as offering guidance to newcomers.

The terms ‘training’ and ‘trainer’ are frequently used throughout this
book to refer to the process of acquiring business communication skills
and to the person running the courses. Particularly in the context of com-
pany language learning, these terms are felt to be more accurate than
‘teaching’ or ‘teacher’. “Training’ is the word commonly used to refer to
what adults receive in a company context: we talk, for example, about
management training, computer training, and sales training. Teaching, on
the other hand, implies education: the passing on of knowledge, but also
of a right and wrong way of doing things. It more properly describes what
young people receive in school, and may in some cases have bad connota-
tions for businesspeople. Another implication of ‘teaching’ is that it
involves giving information about the system of the language, whereas
‘training’ implies developing skills in using language as a means of com-
munication. Current approaches to the conducting of Business English
courses reflect this emphasis on skills and performance, as will be seen in
Chapter 5.



CONTENTS

Acknowledgements
Introduction

PART ONE: Introduction to Business English

1 What is Business English?
Background

What characterizes the language of business?
Sense of purpose
Social aspects
Clear communication
The Business English syllabus
Business and General English courses

2 Who wants to learn Business English?

Pre-experience learners
Low-experience learners
Junior company members
Learners who are moving jobs
Job-experienced learners
Reasons for learning English
Characteristics of the learners
Cultural differences

3 Where is Business English taught?

Types of institution
Public and private sector educational institutions
Adult learning centres and Chambers of Commerce
British Council- and American-sponsored centres
Language schools
Training and consulting groups and individual consultants
In-company

Some implications
For the pre-experience learner
For the job-experienced learner
For the training manager

xi

SOV NO 0NN W

15
16
16
16
17
17
17
18

21
21
21
22
22
22
22
23
23
23
23



vi Contents

4 Resources

The Business English trainer
Background and experience
Personal skills

Acquiring the resources
Skills
Knowledge

5 Performance objectives for Business English

The need to emphasize performance
Skills training;: basic principles
The communicative approach
Learner involvement in course design
Input v. output
Task-based learning
Feedback

PART TWO: Analysing the needs of the learners

6 Describing levels of performance

Who needs to define levels of performance and why?
Performance scales .
Testing and assessment
Published tests and examinations
Carrying out assessment yourself
The training gap

7 Job analysis
Job categories
Managers as learners
Technical staff as learners
Secretaries and clerical workers as learners
Departmental differences
Marketing and sales
Human resources
Finance
Production

25
25
27
28
28
31

35

37
38
38
39
39

43
44
46
47
48
53

57

60
61
62
64
65
66
68



8 Information gathering
What do we need to know?

Information about the learner
Defining the learning purpose
Information about the learning situation
Ways of gathering information
Job-experienced learners
Pre-experience learners
Practical problems in needs analysis
Examples of interview task sheets

9 Determining the content of the course

Breakdown of performance areas
Meetings and discussions
Giving information
Telephoning
Business correspondence
Socializing

Language analysis
Company documentation
Learner output
Training videos

The focus of training

PART THREE: Activities and materials

10 Published materials

Business English materials
General Business English coursebook packages
Supplementary materials
Job-specific materials
Reference books
Self-access materials

Business skills training materials
Video materials
Business simulation games

Selection and evaluation
Criteria for selection

Contents.

71
71
72
72
73
73
79
81
84

89
90
95
98
99
100
102
103
106
108
110

117
117
120
121
121
121
122
123
124
125
125

vit



vidi Contents

11 Framework materials

Whart are framework materials? 131
Advantages 132
When should framework materials be used? 133
Frameworks for different purposes 134
Analysing 134
Describing contrast and similarity 136
Describing change 140
Describing cause and effect 140
Describing sequence 141
The setting box 142
For meetings and-discussions 146
A customer—supplier simulation 150
Describing production processes 151
Problem-solving 153
Conversation 153
Conclusion 156

12 Authentic materials

Definition and use 157
Types and sources 158
Selection and exploitation of authentic materials 162
Text materials 163
Audio and video materials 169
Examples of tasks and activities 172
1 Using authentic marerials to develop speaking skills 172
2 Using authentic materials to practise extracting information 174
3 Using authentic materials to develop listening skills 175
4 Using authentic materials to improve learners’
comprehenston of presentations 178
5 Using authentic materials to extend letter-writing
vocabulary 184

13, Managing activities in the classroom

One-to-one v. group training 187
Dealing with individuals 190
Course design and the individual learner 191

Some examples of learners’ work 193



Contents

Role play and simulation 196
Setting up the activity 196
What can go wrong? 198
Strategies for reducing the risks 199
Giving feedback 200

Course design: putting it all together 209
An intensive general Business English course plan 210
An extensive general Business English course plan 212
Specific Business English course plans 213

14 Current trends in Business English

Language training v. skills training 215
The influence of management training 218
Methodologies 218
Cross-cultural awareness 219
Growing professionalism 220
Glossary 221
Bibliography 223
Appendix 225
Suggestions for further reading ' 225
Suggestions for further viewing 228
Business English examinations 230
Performance scales 231
Professional associations 231
Business skills training materials: sources 231

Index 233



PART ONE

Introduction to Business English






