

TEACHING BUSINESS ENGLISH

商务英语教学

Mark Ellis Christine Johnson

外语教学法丛书之十五

Teaching Business English 商务英语教学

Mark Ellis Christine Johnson

图书在版编目 (CIP) 数据

商务英语教学=Teaching Business English / (英) 埃里斯 (Ellis,

M.), (英)约翰逊 (Johnson, C.) 著.—上海: 上海外语 教育出版社, 2002

(外语教学法从书)

ISBN 7-81080-604-1

I. 商… II. ①埃…②约… III. 商务-英语-教学参考资料-英文 IV. H31

中国版本图书馆CIP数据核字(2002)第075756号

图字: 09-2002-512号

出版发行: 上海外语教育出版社

(上海外国语大学内) 邮编:200083

电 话: 021-65425300 (总机), 35051812 (发行部)

电子邮箱: bookinfo@sflep.com.cn

网 执: http://www.sflep.com.cn http://www.sflep.com

责任编辑: 王彤福

印 刷: 上海古籍印刷厂

经 销:新华书店上海发行所

开 本: 880×1230 1/32 印张8 字数 324 千字

版 次: 2002 年 [1 月第] 版 2002 年 [1 月第] 次印刷

ED 数: 8 000 川

书 号: ISBN 7-81080-604-1 / H • 229

定 价: 14.00 元

本版图书如有印装质量问题, 可向本社调换

总 序

近年来随着国内和国际形势的发展,我国对外语人才的需求日益增加,有志于学习外语的学生和社会群体的人数急剧上升,从而使我国外语教学事业蓬勃发展。在这种形势下,外语师资培训和自身建设的重要性与日俱增。在这两方面,当务之急是要了解当今国外外语教学的发展情况,要借鉴国外的最新经验,结合我国的具体情况,大力提高外语师资的水平,使我们的外语教学事业更上一层楼。

有鉴于此,上海外语教育出版社为广大外语教师提供了一套由国外引进的外语教学法丛书。这套丛书所涉及的方面广、种类多,包括外语教学技巧和原则、语法教学、语音教学、阅读教学、写作教学、教学管理、测试、教材选择、第一语言和第二语言习得、儿童英语教学等等。其中绝大多数专著是上世纪九十年代和本世纪所出版。它们反映了当今国外外语教学法研究及相关学科的现状。

这套丛书的最大共同特点,也是与传统教学法类专著的最大不同点在于特别强调理论与实践相结合;更是以实践为主,再以理论去分析评述各种实践活动的优缺点。我们所熟悉的传统教学法类专著,一般都是强调教学原则、教学理论,把各种方法的来龙去脉讲得很详尽;然而如何到课堂上去进行具体教学活动,如何在教学活动中去体现教学原则却不多见。这套丛书则几乎全部是从实践活动着手,以说明对理论和原则的应用。

试举两个例证:

一、斯克里温纳:《学习教学:英语教师指南》,麦克米伦海涅曼出版社,1994。(Jim Scrivener: Learning Teaching: A Guidebook for English Language Teachers. Macmillan Heinemann, 1994)

作者前言:"本书旨在帮助你去学习如何更有效地进行教学。它并不给你某一种正确的教学方法。实际上没有任何科学根据可以让我们去描述一种理想的教学方法。我们只能观察教师和学生进行活动的实际,并注意哪些策略和原则更有利于教学。我们没有必要去照搬那些策略和原则,但是要意识到有哪些可能性。""因此本书并不是告诉你'就用这种方法',而代之以'这几种方法似乎都可行。'主要是由你自己决定用哪一种方法。"

本书共十二章,涉及教与学的关系、教学安排、课堂活动、语言技能等等方面,绝大部分章节都是先介绍该章内容,然后列出各种具体教学活动(tasks),其后是对各项活动的分析评述。例如第六章"说的技能"共有四小节,即1)为什么要说;2)交际性活动;3)语言交际与流利;4)演戏和角色扮演,每节都提供各种相应的具体活动和作者对各项活动的评述。教师可以根据自己的实际情况选择其中某些活动进行课堂教学。

二、努南:《语言学习研究方法》, 剑桥大学出版社, 1992。 (David Nunan: Research Methods in Language Learning. Cambridge University Press, 1992)

作者前言:"传统的语言教学研究方法不是教老师怎样去进行教学的。作者主观愿望就是对教学作出种种硬性规定。这种教学科研基于逻辑推理,并要求教学人员接受采纳。上世纪八十年代以来情况有了变化,如今教学人员对自身进行科研。他们用实验方法对教学进行探索。这种科研由于教学背景不同而不同。教学人员不再依赖已有科研成果,而是对自己的课堂教学采取一种科研态度。本书目的在于1.促使教学人员认识对自身进行科研的必要性。2.帮助教学人员进行教学方面的科研。"

本书共十章,介绍科研方法的历史背景、实验性科研方法、个案研究、课堂现场观察和科研、自省方法、语言交流分析等等。 试以第六章"自省方法"为例。所谓"自省",就是不仅仅着眼于课堂上的教学实践,而要更进一步去思考教学步骤。教学人员一方面审视自己的教学,一方面回顾课堂教学的具体步骤并提出问题进行研究。这种科研的基础就是教学人员本人的日记、教学日记和其他种种有关记录,以这些资料为依据进行分析研究,得出结论。

以上两书的内容安排大体上可以概括整套丛书的全貌。换言

. 2 .

之,各书的最大特点就是以实践为主,而实践都来自相应的理论并与理论密切结合;其实用性强,可操作性强。有大量的实践举例,还有不少个案研究(case study),在其后多数有分析评述。这些例证分析、评述给予教师很大的空间去进行思考、探索。各种例证并不是仅仅给教师提供方便,让教师有所参考。更重要的是促使教师结合自己的具体教学情况,通过思考和探索有所发展,制订出切合自己需要并切实可行的教学方法去进行教学。

我相信这套丛书能为促进我国外语教学事业的进一步发展作出巨大的贡献。

李观仪 2002 年 6 月

出版前言

随着我国改革开放的深入和进入世界贸易组织的需要,英语教学在国内有了进一步的发展,对英语教师的需求量日益增大。为了培养一大批高素质的英语教师,必须有组织地开展师资培训工作。在职的英语教师也必须继续充电,通过种种途径进一步提高业务水平。然而,许久以来,系统介绍英语教学法的专著极为匮乏。因此,上海外语教育出版社特地从国外知名出版社,如牛津大学出版社、剑桥大学出版社和麦克米伦出版社引进一批有关外语教学法和第二语言习得研究的学术专著,出版了外语教学法丛书。《商务英语教学》(Teaching Business English)就是其中的一本。

本书是一本阐述商务英语特点以及培训商务英语教学人员的教材,作者马克·埃里斯(Mark Ellis)是巴思英语考试机构负责人之一,克莉丝汀·约翰逊(Christine Johnson)是该机构的高级培训顾问。

全书分三部分:第一部分概括地介绍了有关商务英语的背景知识。作者介绍了商务英语的特点、商务英语和一般英语在教学上的区别、商务英语学习者的学习目的和特点、提供商务英语教学的机构和服务对象等有关知识。

第二部分全面分析了商务英语学习者的需求以及如何根据这 些需求设置课程内容。该部分还专门分析了人才市场的需求,分 析了各类工作人员,如经理、技术人员、文秘工作人员、人事部门、 财务部门、生产部门和销售部门的人员对于商务英语的不同要求。

第三部分首先阐述了商务英语教材可能使用的各种教学材料,包括框架性教材,真实性商务文献以及其他已经出版的教学材料等,然后介绍了如何组织课堂教学活动的种种方法。最后,该部分还分析了当前商务英语教学的发展趋势,涉及当前的教学法发展方向、语言技能训练方法、跨文化知识的传授以及专业分工的深化等方面。

本书把商务英语的教学与现行的交际法英语教学、以学习者为中心的教学思想相结合,提供了作为一个称职的商务英语教师所必须掌握的理论和教学方法。本书实例丰富,资料翔实,分析充分,可读性强,并提供深入学习研究的参考资料和指南,可作为较高层次的英语教师的培训教材或教学参考资料,也可供英语专业高年级学生、攻读语言学专业的硕士和博士研究生作为辅助教材使用。

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The Publisher and Authors would like to thank the following for their kind permission to use articles, extracts, or adaptations from copyright material.

Activity and diagram from 'Corporate language training in the 1990s' by A. Pilbeam in *Language and Intercultural Training*, published by LTS Training and Consulting.

Functioning in Business by P. Knowles, F. Bailey, and R. Jillet, published by Longman Group 1991.

Business Objectives by V. Hollett, published by Oxford University Press 1991.

'How a streamlined logistics system can make all the difference', International Management October 1984.

Make Your Own Language Tests by B. Carroll and P. Hall, published by Pergamon Press 1985.

Unisys Limited for an extract from the computer manual for Offis Manager.

Bill Reed for the list of Business textbooks, originally compiled for BESIG members.

Diagram from *The Business English Teacher's Resource Book* by W. Reed and S. Nolan, published by Longman 1992.

Business Targets by S. Greenall, published by Heinemann Publishers (Oxford) 1986.

LTS for an extract from Systems One.

United Paper Mills, Finland, for permission to refer to their Language Ability Scale.

Cartoons by Sophie Grillet © Oxford University Press 1994.

Every effort has been made to trace the owners of copyright material in this book, but we should be pleased to hear from any copyright holder whom we have been unable to contact. We apologize for any apparent negligence. If notified, the publisher will be pleased to rectify any errors or omissions at the earliest opportunity.

INTRODUCTION

This book is aimed at teachers, trainers, and course organizers who are working or intending to work with:

- Job-experienced language learners from companies or other business institutions: managers, office staff, and other professionals such as lawyers and engineers.
- Pre-experience language learners studying, for example, Business Studies or Trade and Commerce at schools, colleges, or universities.

Objectives

The main objective is to provide readers with a practical approach to the teaching of Business English. In order to do this, the book gives relevant background about business learners, the world they work in, and the language they use. It also presents strategies for teachers approaching the training task:

- How to become better informed
- How to define the objectives of training
- How to prepare materials and activities for the classroom
- How to evaluate performance and progress.

We think it is important to put the learner at the centre of the teaching process. With professional, job-experienced learners, this means exploiting their knowledge and experience both for content and as a source of motivation. Pre-experience learners may not have the same hands-on experience of business procedures, but they do have a developing knowledge of business theory and standard practices, and, presumably, an interest in business topics which can be very valuable in the language learning classroom.

Content

The book is divided into three parts.

Part One gives a general background to the subject and is intended mainly for people who are new to Business English teaching or who may be thinking about moving into the profession.

Part Two focuses on the needs of the learners and demonstrates how a teacher can analyse these needs in order to determine the shape and content of a course. Chapter 7, however, is specifically concerned with job analysis—an area not as directly relevant to pre-experience learners on business courses at universities and commercial schools as it is for those already at work.

Part Three looks at materials and activities. It gives some pointers about how to select materials and how to develop materials and activities for the classroom. It also makes suggestions about classroom management and strategies for dealing with different kinds of learners.

Parts Two and Three are intended to provide ideas for practising teachers and experienced teachers, as well as offering guidance to newcomers.

The terms 'training' and 'trainer' are frequently used throughout this book to refer to the process of acquiring business communication skills and to the person running the courses. Particularly in the context of company language learning, these terms are felt to be more accurate than 'teaching' or 'teacher'. 'Training' is the word commonly used to refer to what adults receive in a company context: we talk, for example, about management training, computer training, and sales training. Teaching, on the other hand, implies education: the passing on of knowledge, but also of a right and wrong way of doing things. It more properly describes what young people receive in school, and may in some cases have bad connotations for businesspeople. Another implication of 'teaching' is that it involves giving information about the system of the language, whereas 'training' implies developing skills in using language as a means of communication. Current approaches to the conducting of Business English courses reflect this emphasis on skills and performance, as will be seen in Chapter 5.

CONTENTS

Acknowledgements Introduction	x ix
PART ONE: Introduction to Business En	glish
1 What is Business English?	
Background	3
What characterizes the language of business?	7
Sense of purpose	7
Social aspects	8
Clear communication	9
The Business English syllabus	9
Business and General English courses	10
2 Who wants to learn Business English?	
Pre-experience learners	15
Low-experience learners	16
Junior company members	16
Learners who are moving jobs	16
Job-experienced learners	17
Reasons for learning English	17
Characteristics of the learners	17
Cultural differences	18
3 Where is Business English taught?	
Types of institution	21
Public and private sector educational instituti	ons 21
Adult learning centres and Chambers of Com	
British Council- and American-sponsored cer	
Language schools	22
Training and consulting groups and individua	al consultants 22
In-company	22
Some implications	23
For the pre-experience learner	23
For the job-experienced learner	23
For the training manager	23

4 Resources	
The Business English trainer	25
Background and experience	25
Personal skills	27
Acquiring the resources	28
Skills	28
Knowledge	31
5 Performance objectives for Business English	
The need to emphasize performance	35
Skills training: basic principles	37
The communicative approach	37
Learner involvement in course design	38
Input v. output	38
Task-based learning	39
Feedback	39
PART TWO: Analysing the needs of the learners	
6 Describing levels of performance	
Who needs to define levels of performance and why?	43
Who needs to define levels of performance and why? Performance scales	44
	40
Performance scales	44 40 47
Performance scales Testing and assessment Published tests and examinations Carrying out assessment yourself	44 40 47 48
Performance scales Testing and assessment Published tests and examinations	44 40 47
Performance scales Testing and assessment Published tests and examinations Carrying out assessment yourself	44 40 47 48
Performance scales Testing and assessment Published tests and examinations Carrying out assessment yourself The training gap 7 Job analysis	42 40 47 48 53
Performance scales Testing and assessment Published tests and examinations Carrying out assessment yourself The training gap 7 Job analysis Job categories	44 40 47 48
Performance scales Testing and assessment Published tests and examinations Carrying out assessment yourself The training gap 7 Job analysis	44 40 47 48 53
Performance scales Testing and assessment Published tests and examinations Carrying out assessment yourself The training gap 7 Job analysis Job categories Managers as learners	44 40 41 48 53 57 57 60 61
Performance scales Testing and assessment Published tests and examinations Carrying out assessment yourself The training gap 7 Job analysis Job categories Managers as learners Technical staff as learners	44 40 47 48 53 57 60 66
Performance scales Testing and assessment Published tests and examinations Carrying out assessment yourself The training gap 7 Job analysis Job categories Managers as learners Technical staff as learners Secretaries and clerical workers as learners Departmental differences Marketing and sales	44 40 47 48 53 57 60 61 62
Performance scales Testing and assessment Published tests and examinations Carrying out assessment yourself The training gap 7 Job analysis Job categories Managers as learners Technical staff as learners Secretaries and clerical workers as learners Departmental differences	44 46 47 48 53 57 60 61 62 64 63
Performance scales Testing and assessment Published tests and examinations Carrying out assessment yourself The training gap 7 Job analysis Job categories Managers as learners Technical staff as learners Secretaries and clerical workers as learners Departmental differences Marketing and sales	44 40 47 48 53 57 60 61 62

A second and the second

		Contents
8	Information gathering	
Ü	What do we need to know?	71
	Information about the learner	71
	Defining the learning purpose	72
	Information about the learning situation	72
	Ways of gathering information	73
	Job-experienced learners	73
	Pre-experience learners	79
	Practical problems in needs analysis	81
	Examples of interview task sheets	84
9	Determining the content of the course	
	Breakdown of performance areas	89
	Meetings and discussions	90
	Giving information	95
	Telephoning	98
	Business correspondence	99
	Socializing	100
	Language analysis	102
	Company documentation	103
	Learner output	106
	Training videos	108
	The focus of training	110
PA	RT THREE: Activities and materials	
10	Published materials	117
	Business English materials	117
	General Business English coursebook packages	120
	Supplementary materials	121
	Job-specific materials	121
	Reference books	121
	Self-access materials	122
	Business skills training materials	123
	Video materials	124
	Business simulation games	125
	Selection and evaluation	125
	Criteria for selection	. .

vii

11 Framework materials		
What are framework materials?		131
Advantages		132
When should framework materials	be used?	133
Frameworks for different purposes		134
Analysing		134
Describing contrast and similari	ty	136
Describing change		140
Describing cause and effect		140
Describing sequence		141
The setting box		142
For meetings and discussions		146
A customer-supplier simulation		150
Describing production processes	\$	151
Problem-solving		153
Conversation		153
Conclusion		156
12 Authentic materials		
Definition and use		157
Types and sources		158
Selection and exploitation of author	entic materials	162
Text materials		163
Audio and video materials		169
Examples of tasks and activities		172
1 Using authentic materials to	develop speaking skills	172
2 Using authentic materials to	practise extracting information	174
3 Using authentic materials to	develop listening skills	175
4 Using authentic materials to		
comprehension of presentation		178
5 Using authentic materials to		
vocabulary	·	184
13 Managing activities in the classro	om	
One-to-one v. group training		187
Dealing with individuals		190
Course design and the individu	al learner	191
Some examples of learners' work		193

		Contents	ix
	Role play and simulation	196	
	Setting up the activity	196	
	What can go wrong?	198	
	Strategies for reducing the risks	199	
	Giving feedback	200	
	Course design: putting it all together	209	
	An intensive general Business English course plan	210	
	An extensive general Business English course plan	212	
	Specific Business English course plans	213	
14	Current trends in Business English		
	Language training v. skills training	215	
	The influence of management training	218	
	Methodologies	218	
	Cross-cultural awareness	219	
	Growing professionalism	220	
Gi	ossary	221	
Bil	bliography	223	
Ar	ppendix	225	
r	Suggestions for further reading	225	
	Suggestions for further viewing	228	
	Business English examinations	230	
	Performance scales	231	
	Professional associations	231	
	Business skills training materials: sources	231	
T	dex	233	
ın	UEX		

PART ONE

Introduction to Business English